COLORADO OFFICE 10758 W. CENTENNIAL RD., STE. 200 LITTLETON, CO 80127 TEL: (866) 981-4588 FAX: (720)-981-5643



WYOMING OFFICE 5880 ENTERPRISE DR., STE. 200 CASPER, WY 82609 TEL: (307) 265-2373 FAX: (307) 265-2801

## LOST CREEK ISR, LLC

November 8, 2011

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mr. Keith I. McConnell, Deputy Director Decommissioning and Uranium Recovery Licensing Directorate. Division of Waste Management & Environmental Protection Office of Federal & State Materials & Environmental Management Programs Mail Stop T-8- F5 11545 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD. 20852-2738

## Re: Lost Creek Project, NRC License SUA-1598, Docket No. 40-9068 License Conditions 9.7 and 12.13

Dear Sir:

In anticipation of and to preclude possible pending license conditions, Lost Creek ISR, LLC, submitted additional information on November 11, 2010 (ML103210590), November 16, 2010 (ML103280186), and December 3, 2010 (ML103490862). After careful review of its NRC License # SUA-1598, Lost Creek ISR, LLC, has determined that the information in these submittals was not considered in finalization of the license. Lost Creek ISR, LLC, hereby requests that these submittals be considered as fulfilling requirements of license conditions 9.7 (specifying health physics designee qualifications) and 12.13 (providing for NRC review and approval a revised decommissioning, decontamination and reclamation plan within 90 days of receipt of license)). However, regarding the November 16, submission, Lost Creek ISR, LLC, commits to maintaining its on-site meteorological station indefinitely, at least, until collected data is determined by NRC to be representative of long-term conditions.

Please contact me or Dr. Charles Kelsey at the Casper office if you have any questions regarding this submittal.

Regards,

3.1

Lost Creek ISR, LLC By its Manager, Ur-Energy USA Inc.

> Lost Creek ISR, LLC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ur-Energy Inc. TSX: URE www.ur-energy.com

FOMÉRO

License Conditions 9.7 and 12.13 Page 2 of 2 November 8, 2011

- 4

1-1**1** 

ŝ

1 Cal

By: John W. Cash, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs, Exploration and Geology

Cc: Theresa Horne – Ur-Energy USA Inc., Littleton

Document Control Desk Director, Office of Federal and State Materials and Environmental Management Programs U.S.Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

> Lost Creek ISR, LLC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ur-Energy Inc. TSX: URE www.ur-energy.com